

No. 22-30

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID RITTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LINDA MIGLIORI, FRANCIS J. FOX, RICHARD E.  
RICHARDS, KENNETH RINGER, SERGIO RIVAS, ZAC  
COHEN, AND LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS

*Counsel of Record*

Spero Law LLC

557 East Bay Street

#22251

Charleston, SC 29413

(843) 606-0640

cmills@spero.law

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument .....	6
I. The decision below will disrupt elections.....	6
II. The decision below threatens the constitutionality of the materiality provision.....	13
Conclusion.....	20

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	16
<i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (SD Tex. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 381 F. App'x 370 (CA5 2010) .....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	15, 18
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Cobbs</i> , 256 A.3d 1192 (Pa. 2021)	10
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (WD Pa. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	18
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (CA7 2004) .....	10, 12, 18
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895) .....	19
<i>In re 2,349 Ballots in 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 694, 2020 WL 6820816 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)....	3
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee &amp; Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	3
<i>In re Center Township Democratic Party Supervisor Primary Election</i> , 4 Pa. D. & C.4th 555 (C.P. 1989) .....	11

<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (SD Ind. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (CA7 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	14
<i>Kirksey v. City of Jackson</i> , 663 F.2d 659 (CA5 1981) .....	14
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (CA3 1994) .....	10
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (CA6 2020).....	3
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	3
<i>NAMUDNO v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Opening of Ballot Box of the First Precinct of Bentleyville</i> , 598 A.2d 1341 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991).....	11
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	8
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	14
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 272 A.3d 989, 2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022).....	3
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	2, 12
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (CADC 2012).....	16

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (DC 2011).....	16
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006) .....	9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	1
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	16
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (CA5 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)...	19, 20
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965)....	13
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	i
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2 .....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
1 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1921(b) .....	10
25 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3146.6(a) .....	2

25 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3150.16(a) .....	2
52 U.S.C. § 10101.....	2, 18
Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77.....	8

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

CA3 Appellants' Reply Brief, 2022 WL 1185151 (April 15, 2022).....	12
CA3 Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , 2022 WL 1045078 (Apr. 1, 2022) .....	18
Federalist No. 59.....	15
Friedman, Comment, <i>Inseverability Clauses in Statutes</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 903 (1997) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (Nov. 20, 1963), <i>reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 .....	17
Honorable Seth Grove, Election Reform in Pennsylvania: Missed Opportunities and Continued Chaos (July 19, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/2V93-D6BW">https://perma.cc/2V93-D6BW</a> .....	7, 8, 9
Jonathan Lai & Jeremy Roebuck, <i>Fights over Pa. election rules that seemed settled after 2020 have now come roaring back</i> , The Philadelphia Inquirer, June 15, 2022, <a href="https://perma.cc/LYW5-4YT8">https://perma.cc/LYW5-4YT8</a> .....	7, 8
Mem. in Supp. of Pet'rs' Emergency Appl. for Peremptory J. and Summ. Relief, <i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355-MD-2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 11, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/X77G-34NK">https://perma.cc/X77G-34NK</a> .....	7

Pet. for Review in the Nature of an Action for a  
Declaratory J., *Bonner v. Chapman*, No. 364-MD-  
2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 20, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/W7NV-RB9U> ..... 9

*Voting by mail and absentee voting*, MIT Election  
Data & Science Lab (Mar. 16, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/YY6H-9YB8> ..... 18
